
  
            
  

MUNICIPAL COLLEGE, ROURKELA      Request for proposal to select supplier for supply & installation of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer under  Odisha Higher Education Program for Excellence & Equity (OHEPEE),  At  MUNICIPAL COLLEGE, ROURKELA               
 Tender Document No: 039/OHEPEE/2023/012  Dated: 18.05.2023   
 
Issued by;  Principal,  MUNICIPAL COLLEGE  
UDITNAGAR,ROURKELA-769012    
  



  

SECTION 1 : SCHEDULE OF RFP  
Sl No Particulars Details 

01 RfP No      039/OHEPEE/2023/012 

02 Date of issue of RfP      18.05.2023 

03 Name of the RfP issuer (Principal) Principal, Municipal College, Rourkela 
04 Scope of work Supply & Installation of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer 
05 Method of selection Least Cost Selection Method 

06 Deadline for submission of Pre-Proposal query 01.06.2023 

07 Pre-Proposal Meeting 05.06.2023 

08 Issue of Pre-Proposal clarifications(if any) 09.06.2023 

09 Last date for submission of proposals 19.06.2023 

10 Date of opening of Technical Proposals 21.06.2023 

11 Date of Opening of Financial Proposals 22.06.2023 

12 Earnest money Deposit(EMD): Refundable for unsuccessful Firms 2% Of Estimated Cost 

13 Performance Security(To be submitted by the L1 firm only) 3% of the L1 estimated Value 

14 Address/Venue for submission / Opening of such Proposals. Office of the Principal, Municipal College, Rourkela 
 
Note: In case of any change in the scheduled date due to COVID-19/ any unforeseen event the date may be shifted to 
the next possible working day or as decided by the Principal.       
    
 
  



  

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL MUNICIPAL COLLEGE, ROURKELA 
  NOTICE OF INVITATION  The Principal of Municipal college, Rourkela hereby invites proposals from reputed eligible firms 
located within state of Odisha to selects supplier for supply of Desktop Computer, UPS & 
Printer at the college premise.   1. Firm will be elected under “least coast selection” method as per criteria mentioned in the RfP document. 2. The Proposal must be complete in all respect as specified in the RfP document and must be accompanied with the required financial instruments as specified in the RfP. 3. The EMD should be submitted in form of a Demand Draft in favour of Principal, Municipal College, Rourkela drawn in any scheduled commercial bank, without which the proposal will be rejected. 4. Performance scurrility is to be submitted after issuing of LoI to the L1 Bidder. 5. The Proposals will be opened in the presence of the designated/ authorized representatives of the interested firms on the scheduled date and time at the specified address as mentioned in the” schedule of RfP “. Designated /Authorized representatives of the interested firm may attend the meeting with due authorization letter on behalf of their firm. 6. Interested firm may obtain the RfP document from the official website of the college (https://www.municipalcollegerkl.com) and submit their proposal in a sealed document as per the instructions mentioned in the RfP document. 7. The Interested firms must accept all technical/ commercial terms & conditions mentioned in the RfP document. 8. The Principal, Municipal College, Rourkela reserves the right to cancel the RfP at any point without prior notice.                

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



















  

SECTION 5 : FORM 
 FORM T 1 : TECHNICAL PROPOSAL SUBMISSION FORM To  The Principal  Municipal College,   Uditnagar, Rourkela  Pin Code- 769 012  Sub:  Supply of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer   Ref:   Dear Sir, 

 I, the undersigned offer to participate in the selection process to select supplier for 
Supply of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer

 
 
 I am here by submitting technical proposal, which include EMD, Technical Proposal and 
Financial Proposal sealed in two separate envelops. I, hereby declare that all the information and 
statement made in the technical and financial proposals are true and correct. I, accept that any 
misinterpretation contained in it may lead to disqualification of my proposal. 
 I hereby unconditionally undertake to accept all the terms and conditions as stipulated in 
the RfP documents. In case any provision of this RfP are found violated , then your college shall 
without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject our proposal including 
forfeiture of the full said EMD absolutely. 
  Yours faithfully      Authorized signatory of the firm with date and seal        









  

FORM T 5: MINIMUM REQUIRED SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIENCE SHEET  Interested firm(s) must confirm that the material and specification they are proposing to supply is satisfying the below mentioned minimum required technical specifications.  Deviations (If any) from the below mentioned minimum required technical specifications, must be clearly indicate by the interested firm(s).   A. Desktop Computer  
Sl No Minimum required specification Compliance (Yes/No) Deviations 
01  

Processor: 10th Generation Intel Core™ 13, Memory: 4GB DDR4, 
Hard Disk Drive: 1TB, Intel® UHD Graphics, Monitor: 19.5" Wide 
TFT, Operating System: Genuine Windows 10(HSL), Warrenty : 3 
Years (on site) 

  

 B. UPS   
Sl No Minimum required specification Compliance (Yes/No) Deviations 
01  

Power 650VA, Battery 12V, 7AH, Reacharge Time- 8Hr(Min)   
 C. Printer  
Sl No Minimum required specification Compliance (Yes/No) Deviations 
01  

Laser printer, Print Speed- 15PPM(Per Min.), USB support-02, Output 
capacity-100 sheets, Paper handling input-150 sheets, Tupe: Black & 
White print, Warrenty- 01 year 

  
 

                         



  

 Technical Specification, Quantity & Estimated Cost of the required equipments  Sl No. ITEM SPECIFICATION QUANTITY Estimated Cost 
01 

Desktop Computer 
Processor: 10th Generation Intel Core™ 13, 
Memory: 4GB DDR4, Hard Disk Drive: 
1TB, Intel® UHD Graphics, Monitor: 19.5" 
Wide TFT, Operating System: Genuine 
Windows 10(HSL), Warrenty : 3 Years (on 
site) 

33 13,16,700.00 

02 UPS Power 650VA, Battery 12V, 7AH, 
Reacharge Time- 8Hr(Min) 33 74,250.00 

03 
Printer 

Laser printer, Print Speed- 15PPM(Per 
Min.), USB support-02, Output capacity-
100 sheets, Paper handling input-150 sheets, 
Tupe: Black & White print, Warrenty- 01 
year 

02 21,600.00 

                                      Sd/-      Principal Municipal College Rourkela 
  



  

 
Form-F 2: Financial Bid 

 
 
Tender Notice number Date: 
 
Unit Rate/Value must be quoted below exclusive of any Tax and duties. 
Tax percentage and Tax amount should be mentioned separately. The price 
Bid will be evaluated as per total value of the equipment exclusive of Taxes and 
duties. 
Sl 
No 

Item Description Quantity Unit rate in 
figure(Rs.) 

Unit rate in 
words(Rs.) 

Total 
Value(Rs.) 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
                                                                (A)Total value 
 
% Of GST      GST amount 
 
% of other duties    Other duty amount 
 
 
 
evaluation. Tax amount will not be considered   for evaluation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature of witness     Signature of the Bidder 
 
 
Date:        Date: 
 
 
Place:               Company Seal  Place: 
 
 

 





  

FORM F 1: FINANCIAL PROPOSAL SUBMISSION FORM  To The Principal  Municipal College, Uditnagar, Rourkela.   Sub: Submission of financial Proposal to select supplier for Supply of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer .  Ref:   Dear Sir,  I, the undersigned, hereby submitting the Financial Proposal to select supplier for Supply of Desktop Computer, UPS & Printer    I, hereby declare that all the Financial Figures mentioned in the Financial Proposal is true and correct. I also accept that any misrepresentation of financial facts and figures may lead to disqualification of my proposal.  
Sl No Name of the Items Number of Items Remarks 
01    
02    
03    
04    
05    
06    
07    
08    
09    
  The other charges(*) may include: 1. All necessary accessories like cables, Wires, Pipes etc which are instrumental for installation. 2. The transportation/ material handling coast for delivering and installing the required numbers of materials at the college Premises.   Yours faithfully  Place and Date:  Authorized signatory of the firm with date and seal  
 






